Development Review Board Meeting
Thursday, June 16, 2022, at 6:30 PM
l

Attend online: https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87041238822

l

Attend by phone: 1 646 558 8656

l

Webinar ID: 870 4123 8822

l

Attend in-person: Winooski City Hall (27 West Allen St)

I. Call to Order
II. Changes to the Agenda
III. Public Comment
IV. Approve Previous Meeting Minutes
https://winooskivt.gov/AgendaCenter/ViewFile/Minutes/_05192022-948
V. Public Hearing on Minor Subdivision – 165 East Spring Street Preliminary
Plan Review
Documents:
V - 165 East Spring Street - DRB Overview - 06.16.2022.pdf
V.1 - 165 East Spring Street - Sketch Plan Comments - 08.27.2021.pdf
V.2 - 165 East Spring Street - Preliminary Plan Information - Section 6.2
H - General Standards - 06.16.2022.pdf
V.3 - 165 East Spring Street - Waiver Request Memo - 06.16.2022.pdf
V.4 - 165 East Spring Street - Preliminary Plan Application - 04.28.2022 PACKET.pdf
VI. City Updates
VII. Other Business
VIII. Adjourn
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Memorandum
TO:

Development Review Board

FROM:

Eric Vorwald, AICP
Planning & Zoning Manager

RE:

165 East Spring Street Minor Subdivision – Overview

DATE:

June 16, 2022

________________________________________
The purpose of this memo is to provide the Development Review Board (DRB) with information
related to a proposed subdivision at 165 East Spring Street. This request is to create one new lot,
resulting in two properties total. Based on the standards in Section 6.2, this qualifies as a minor
subdivision.
Overview
On April 28, 2022 the City of Winooski received an application for a subdivision of property
located at 165 East Spring Street. This proposal includes the creation of one new lot for a total
of two lots at this location. The property is located in the Residential C (R-C) Zoning District. The
proposed subdivision is permitted in this zoning district.
The City’s Unified Land Use and Development Regulations classifies a two-lot subdivision as a
minor subdivision. As such, the applicant is required to submit a sketch plan for review by the
DRB. A sketch plan was submitted and reviewed by the DRB at their regular meeting on August
19, 2021. Comments were provided to the applicant on August 27, 2021.
The DRB requested that the subsequent submissions on this subdivision be submitted as a
preliminary plan, followed by a final plan submitted at a later date. Each of these reviews will
require a public hearing, including findings and decisions. In addition to the subdivision, the
applicant is requesting a waiver to the sideyard setbacks for the existing two unit dwelling. This
structure is currently located in the sideyard setback and would need a waiver to conform with
the existing regulations. The applicant is not proposing any modifications to this structure. To
support the DRB in their review, staff has provided the following memoranda:
•
•
•

Sketch Plan comments provided by the DRB following the 08.19.2021 meeting dated
08.27.2021
General Standards for Subdivision Review as noted in Section 6.2 with staff comments
General standards for waivers as outlined in Section 6.8 with staff comments
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In addition to the information from staff, the applicant has provided the following documents:
•
•
•
•
•

Combined zoning and building permit application received 04.28.2022
Applicant narrative related to Section 6.2
Applicant narrative related to Section 6.8
Draft subdivision and future development plan dated 04.26.2022
Draft subdivision plan dated 04.25.2022

The DRB should review the documents provided by the applicant and discuss any issues,
concerns, needs, or information that will be useful when a final plan is submitted for review and
consideration of approval. Since this is a preliminary plan review, a findings and decision will be
issued following a deliberative session by the DRB. The findings and decision will be subject to a
30 day appeal period prior to submission of a final plan.
It should be noted that, while the applicant provided a plan that shows future development, the
application before the DRB is for a subdivision only. Any future development proposals would
need to be brought forward under a separate application. Depending on the specific request that
is submitted, the application may not require review by the DRB.

August 27, 2021
Alain Brunet
16M Stonehedge Drive
South Burlington, Vermont
05403
RE:

165 East Sprint Street – Minor Subdivision Sketch Plan Review Comments

________________________________
Mr. Brunet;
At their regular meeting on August 19, 2021, the City of Winooski’s Development Review Board
discussed a sketch plan for a minor subdivision. As proposed, the sketch plan includes the subdivision
of property located at 165 East Spring Street to create a new lot of approximately 7,500 square feet.
This new lot would have frontage on East Spring Street and be accessed by a new curb cut. The
following summary of comments is being provided in accordance with the City of Winooski’s Unified
Land Use and Development Regulations, Section 6.2 I. 4. This section requires the Development Review
Board to provide the applicant with information and comments that:

a.
b.
c.
d.

Indicates whether the subdivision as proposed would be reviewed as a minor or major
subdivision, or planned unit development, and outlines the associated review process;
Indicates whether the proposed subdivision generally conforms to these regulations, or will
require modifications to conform to the regulations;
Identifies specific areas of concern to be addressed in [the] subdivision application, including
potential impacts to adjoining property owners, significant natural or scenic resources, municipal
roads and infrastructure, and community facilities and services;
Recommends additional information, studies or supporting documentation to be submitted with
the application for subdivision review.

Based on the discussion at the meeting, the Development Review Board provides the following
comments:
1.

The formal submission of the minor subdivision shall be brought forward first as a preliminary
plan, followed by a separate submission of a final plan for consideration of approval.

2.

The preliminary plan shall include boundary survey information that accurately depicts the
property boundaries for 165 East Spring Street and the surrounding properties rectifying, to the
extent possible, identified discrepancies between the surveys of Warren A. Robenstien dated
February 23, 1999 and recorded on Slide 49 Page 21 of the Winooski Land Records; and the
survey of Stuart J. Morrow dated May 2005 and recorded on Slide 78 Page 136 of the Winooski
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Land Records. This preliminary plan survey should also include references to any recorded
easements or similar legal mechanisms that accommodate access to 165 East Spring Street from
“Normand Court”. If no recorded documents exist for this access, please provide any written
agreements that may support this access.
3.

Consult with the City’s Emergency Service providers to identify any issues or concerns with
access to the proposed parcel (referenced as Lot 2) or the remaining parcel (property to remain
as 165 East Spring Street). This should include, but not be limited to, specific means of access
to the existing two-unit dwelling at 165 East Spring Street should the existing driveway be
eliminated. Please include any written comments provided or include notes on the preliminary
plan reflecting these comments.

4.

Consult with the City’s Department of Public Works to identify any issues or concerns with the
proposed curb cut on to East Spring Street, including but not limited to sight distances, slopes,
or stormwater runoff. Please include any written comments provided or include notes on the
preliminary plan reflecting these comments.

5.

Include any known or mapped environmental features in the immediate vicinity of the proposed
subdivision on the preliminary plans.

6.

Based on the boundaries of the proposed subdivision, the existing paved access to 165 East
Spring Street will be eliminated. Based on this, please provide additional detail, including any
easements that may be needed, identifying the location for pedestrian access from the parking
area along Normand Court to the existing two-unit dwelling at 165 East Spring Street. This may
be included as part of the discussion as identified under Comment 3.

Once these comments have been addressed, a formal application should be made to the City of
Winooski. This application will include all required fees for the subdivision and the associated public
hearing. Upon receipt of a complete application, the preliminary subdivision plan will be scheduled at
the next available meeting of the Development Review Board.
Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or need clarification on any of this information.
Regards,

Eric Vorwald, AICP
Planning & Zoning Manager
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Memorandum
TO:

Development Review Board

FROM:

Eric Vorwald, AICP
Planning & Zoning Manager

RE:

165 East Spring Street Minor Subdivision – Preliminary Plan Review

DATE:

June 16, 2022

________________________________________
The purpose of this memo is to provide the Development Review Board (DRB) with information related
to the general standards of the Section 6.2 regarding Subdivisions.
Overview
As part of the City’s Unified Land Use and Development Regulations, the City classifies subdivisions
as either minor (three or fewer lots created) or major (more than three lots created). As such, the
standards identified in Section 6.2 – Subdivision, Part H outline the general requirements to be
followed for this submission. Below is a summary of those standards with staff’s perspective on how
the each is being met. Additionally, the applicant has provided a narrative with their submission
outlining the project. This information is provided as part of the preliminary plan submission for this
project. The DRB should use this information to provide comments to the applicant for the submission
of the final plans.
SECTION 6.2 SUBDIVISIONS
H.

General Standards.

All land to be subdivided shall be suitable for the intended use and proposed density of development.
The subdivision shall not result in undue adverse impacts to public health and safety, the natural
environment, neighboring properties and uses, or the character of the area in which it is located.
Subdivision applications shall be reviewed for compliance with the following standards:
1.

Development Density. The allowed density of development within a subdivision shall be
calculated by dividing the total land area to be subdivided, excluding existing and proposed
road rights-of-way, by the minimum lot size specified for the zoning district(s) in which the
subdivision is located (see Article II), except as modified for planned unit developments under
Section 6.3.

Relationship to Standard

The property is located in the Residential C (R-C) Zoning District. The R-C Zoning District requires
each lot to have a minimum of 7,500 square feet of area and be no less than 50 feet wide at the
street and 60 feet deep. The subdivision proposes one new lot with 66 feet of frontage and
approximately 85 feet of depth with 7,517 square feet of land area. The remaining parcel will include
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117 feet of road frontage, approximately 200 feet of depth with 11,284 square feet of land area. Both
lots would meet the minimum dimensional standards for the R-C Zoning District as outlined in Section
2.5.
2.

Existing Site Conditions. Subdivision layout and design, to the extent physically feasible, shall
incorporate and avoid undue adverse impacts to significant natural, historic and scenic
resources identified from the Winooski Municipal Development Plan, maps and related
inventories, or through site investigation in accordance with Section 4.8, the Historic Structure
Section of Design Review in Section 4.4, and other relevant sections of these regulations.

Relationship to Standard

The area proposed for the subdivision is primarily undeveloped, however the driveway that serves
the existing two-unit structure located at 165 East Spring Street extends onto the proposed area to
be subdivided. The plans indicate that this driveway would be removed and restored, presumably to
a natural state, however the plans to not indicate the level of restoration that is proposed. No natural,
historic, or scenic resources are identified in this location.
3.

Winooski Municipal Development Plan & Regulations. Subdivisions shall conform to clearly
stated policies and objectives in the Winooski Municipal Development Plan as most recently
amended, other provisions of these regulations, adopted capital improvement programs, and
other city bylaws, ordinances and regulations in effect at the time of application.

Relationship to Standard

The City of Winooski adopted the current Master Plan in 2019. The master plan includes goals and
policies to promote affordable home ownership, redevelopment of properties to maximize existing
infrastructure, and redevelopment of underutilized properties along the gateways. This proposal
would support these goals by creating a new building lot in the City that can increase housing
opportunities.
4.

District Settlement Patterns. A subdivision shall be designed and configured to reflect the
desired settlement pattern for the zoning district(s) in which it is located, as defined under
Article II and the Winooski Municipal Development Plan. To this end, the following standards
shall apply to subdivisions within respective zoning districts:
a.

Residential Zoning Districts. Subdivision within this district shall be designed and
configured to reinforce a compact residential, pedestrian scale and pattern of
development. Lots and building envelopes shall be sized and located to maintain a
consistent building line and streetscape along roads, and to maintain privacy in the
rear. Subdivisions in this district also shall be designed to incorporate, extend, or
connect to existing roads, sidewalks and utility corridors. Sidewalks and other
pedestrian facilities shall be provided where physically feasible; new roads in these
districts shall be designed to maximize pedestrian and bicycle safety and circulation.

Relationship to Standard

The subdivision, as proposed, will create one new building lot. The applicant has shown the new lot
with the development of a two-unit structure, however this is for conceptual purposes only. The
application is for the subdivision and does not include the two-unit dwelling; which would be reviewed
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under a separate application. The property is located in the Residential C (R-C) Zoning District which
is intended for residential uses at a density of three dwellings per lot.
5.

Lot Layout. Lots and lot layouts shall be configured to:
a.

be suitable for their intended use, for subsequent development (building lots) or for
public use or common open space areas;

b.

conform to desired district settlement patterns, as required under Subsection H.4;

c.

meet minimum lot size and density requirements under Article II, except as modified
for planned unit developments under Section 6.3;

d.

avoid irregularly shaped lots (e.g., with curves, jogs, dog-legs, etc.), unless warranted
due to topographic or other physical site constraints, or to minimize the fragmentation
of natural, scenic or cultural resources under Section 4.8.

Relationship to Standard

The subdivision proposes an irregular shaped lot; however, it does not appear to include any
dimensional boundaries that would impede or limit development of the property. The parent parcel
will also not be a uniform dimension, but given the overall size and the fact that it is currently
developed, both lots will meet the minimum dimensional standards and neither lot should be limited
by the boundaries that are proposed. The applicant also includes a speculative development on the
new lot which fits within the proposed boundaries, including setbacks. As noted previously, proposed
development on new lot is not included in this application and not under review at this time.
6.

Building Envelopes. The designation of building envelopes to limit the location of structures,
parking areas, and associated site improvements to one or more portions of a lot shall be
required for all subdivided lots, as shown on the subdivision plat. The location, size and shape
of each building envelope shall be established in accordance with these regulations, including
zoning district requirements under Article II, and resource protection standards under Section
4.8. The DRB also may require the identification of specific building locations (footprints) if, in
its judgment, such information is needed to determine conformance with these regulations.

Relationship to Standard

The setbacks for each proposed lot are included on the plans. Additionally, building footprints are
identified to show future development potential on the new property. As noted previously, this is
only speculative and any future development on either lot will require a formal submission at a future
date.
7.

Survey Monuments. The locations of all proposed permanent surveying monuments and
corner markers, as required under the Rules of the Board of Land Surveyors, shall be identified
on the final subdivision plat. The DRB may also require that the corner points of designated
building envelopes be marked on the ground with iron pins and identified on the final
subdivision plat.
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Relationship to Standard

Specific survey monuments or markers will be included on the final plan as required by governing
regulations and will be recorded as part of the final subdivision and the locations are shown on the
preliminary subdivision plan.
8.

Landscaping & Screening. Landscaping and screening shall be provided, in accordance with
Section 4.7.

Relationship to Standard

Projects that include three or fewer dwelling units are exempt from Section 4.7. The R-C Zoning
District has a maximum density of three units per lot, therefore the proposed properties would be
exempt from the landscaping and screening requirements of Section 4.7.
9.

Energy Conservation. Subdivision design and layout, to the extent physically feasible, should
encourage energy efficient design by:
a.

Locating and orienting sites (e.g., building lots, envelopes) to maximize southern
exposures where available, and solar access for solar energy and heating systems.

b.

Clustering development (e.g., building lots, envelopes) to minimize road and utility line
extensions and to allow for group net-metering.

c.

Incorporating existing topography, natural vegetation and landscaping to provide wind
breaks, seasonal shade and solar access, and to reduce building heating and cooling
needs.

Relationship to Standard

The proposed subdivision includes the creation of one new building lot. The existing property would
remain with a two-unit dwelling. The new building lot does provide a footprint for a potential twounit structure, however this application is only for the subdivision. To the extent possible, any
development on the newly created lot would need to meet the State of Vermont’s Residential Building
Energy Standards, including methods for energy conservation.
10.

Common Open Space Areas. The location, size and shape of lands set aside to be preserved
and managed as common open space areas shall be suitable for their intended purpose and
use and approved by the DRB, in accordance with Section 4.8.

Relationship to Standard

Aside from slopes, there are no significant natural resources on the property to be protected or
conserved. Additional information regarding the specific slope percentages may be needed to ensure
consistency with Section 4.8. Otherwise, no other natural resources have been identified on the
properties.
11.

Stormwater Management and Erosion Control. Temporary and permanent stormwater
management and erosion control measures shall be used during all phases of subdivision
development as necessary to limit surface runoff and erosion, protect water quality and to
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avoid damage to downstream properties in conformance with Section 4.15. In addition,
building envelopes, driveways, road and utility corridors shall be located to minimize site
disturbance on steep slopes (15% or more) and, to the greatest extent feasible, avoid site
disturbance on very steep slopes (25% or more) in accordance with Section 4.8.
Relationship to Standard

The area of the subdivision is currently wooded and partially paved. Any proposed development will
need to incorporate stormwater management for any new structures or areas of impervious coverage
on the property.
12.

Access & Driveways. Access to the subdivision and to individual lots within the subdivision
shall at minimum meet the requirements of Section 4.2 (Access) and the relevant sub-parts of
Section 4.12 (Parking), and the following:
a.

All lots created after the effective date of these regulations that are intended for
development must meet minimum applicable frontage requirements along public road
rights-of-way for the district(s) in which they are located unless modified or waived by
the DRB for planned unit development under Article IX. The DRB may also reduce or
waive district lot frontage requirements for:
i.

minor (up to three lot) subdivisions accessed by a shared driveway; or

ii.

lots that will be maintained in perpetuity as undeveloped open land to be used
only for passive outdoor recreation or resource conservation.

b.

Access permits, as required under Section 4.2, are required prior to filing an application
for final subdivision review.

c.

Access to a subdivision shall conform to adopted state or municipal access
management plans and capital improvement plans. Planned highway and access
improvements, including proposed rights-of-way, shall be incorporated in subdivision
design. Right-of-way reservations may be required as necessary to accommodate
planned improvements.

Relationship to Standard

The applicant proposes access to the new lot from East Spring Street. The existing two-unit dwelling
would continue to be accessed from Normand Court at the rear of the property. For reference,
Normand Court is a minimally improved private access that serves the properties at 165, 159, and
157 East Spring Street.
13.

Driveways. Driveways serving minor subdivisions of three or fewer lots shall meet the
requirements of Section 4.2 and the Winooski Public Works Specifications in effect at the time
of application. For the purposes of these regulations, driveways serving four or more lots shall
be considered development roads subject to the requirements of Subsection H.14.
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Relationship to Standard

The proposed property would be served through a new driveway from East Spring Street. This
driveway would need to be reviewed and permitted through the Department of Public Works. This
review would occur in conjunction with an application for land development, which is not included
with this request.
14.

Development Roads. The following road standards shall apply to all rights-of-way serving or
accessing four or more lots. Roads shall be considered private roads until such time as they
are accepted by the City of Winooski as a public road in accordance with adopted city road
policies, ordinances and state statutes.
a.

Layout. To promote safety, to facilitate traffic flow and emergency vehicle access, and
to protect significant resources, roads shall, to the extent physically feasible, be laid
out to:
i.

Provide a right-of-way for access to adjacent lots for future development.

ii.

Follow existing linear features where physically feasible (e.g., utility corridors,
tree and fence lines), and meet other requirements for the protection of
identified resource and hazard areas under Section 4.8.

iii.

Logically relate to topography, following contour elevations, to minimize the
amount of cut and fill required and to maintain reasonable finished grades and
safe intersections.

iv.

Extend or connect to existing or planned roads adjoining the subdivision, under
joint agreement or in common or public ownership.

Relationship to Standard

No new roads are proposed with this subdivision.
15.

Improvements. The proposed subdivision shall not unduly burden town or state highways,
including roads and intersections in the vicinity of the project. Any highway access, drainage,
lane, or other infrastructure or traffic control improvements necessitated by the proposed
subdivision shall be paid for and installed by the applicant, unless otherwise approved by the
DRB in consultation with the City Council or state highway officials. The DRB also may require
as conditions of approval, as necessary to ensure compliance with these regulations:
a.

Performance bonding or other form of surety acceptable to the City Council to ensure
that required road, intersection and related infrastructure improvements are installed
as approved by the DRB.

b.

The phasing of development in relation to planned state or municipal transportation
infrastructure improvements included in adopted capital improvement programs.

c.

A development agreement approved by the City Council governing the timing,
installation and any agreed upon cost-sharing arrangements between the subdivider
and the city or other affected property owners.
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Relationship to Standard

The subdivision does not propose any new roads or other specific improvements that would be
dedicated to the City.
16.

Names, Signs and 911 Locator Numbers. Road names shall be approved by the Winooski City
Council as part of the subdivision process. Approved road names and assigned 911 locator
numbers for each parcel shall be clearly depicted on the final plat, and identified on signs
approved by the ZA.

Relationship to Standard

Addressing will be done in coordination with the State E911 Coordinator. It is expected that the
proposed property will be addressed from East Spring Street. Addressing should be reviewed by the
State E911 Coordinator and be included with a final plan submission.
17.

Transit Facilities. The DRB may require that subdivisions located on existing or planned transit
routes, including school bus routes, incorporate a sheltered transit or bus stop in subdivision
design.

Relationship to Standard

There are no transit facilities proposed with this subdivision.
18.

Public Facilities & Utilities. The DRB shall find that the proposed subdivision does not create
an undue burden on existing and planned public facilities in accordance with Section 4.16. The
applicant and DRB may consult with appropriate municipal and school officials and emergency
service providers to determine whether adequate capacity exists to serve the subdivision.

Relationship to Standard

The City has adequate capacity to serve the proposed property with water and wastewater. While
not a requirement of land use approval, the applicant should consult with the Winooski School District
to ensure the proposal will not adversely impact the redevelopment project that is currently underway
at the school campus. Otherwise, no adverse impacts are expected on the City’s existing facilities.
Any specific impacts would be addressed during the design and review for the zoning permitting of
any future development project.
19.

Legal Requirements.
a.

Common open space areas may be held in common ownership or in separate individual
ownership from contiguous parcels. At minimum, land designated as common open
space areas shall be indicated with appropriate notation on the final subdivision plat.
In addition, the DRB may consider, as required for long-term protection:
i.

A restriction prohibiting the further subdivision of a conserved lot or other
protected open space area, as noted on the final plat and in accompanying legal
documentation.
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ii.

The dedication of such land, either in fee or through a conservation easement
approved by the DRB, to the municipality, an owners’ association comprised of
all present or future owners of subdivided lots, the applicant, and/or a nonprofit
conservation organization with the demonstrated capacity and qualifications to
manage conservation easements.

b.

The applicant shall provide documentation and assurances that all required
improvements, associated rights- of-way and easements, and other common lands or
facilities will be adequately maintained in accordance with an approved management
plan, either by the applicant, an owners’ association, or through other legal means
acceptable to the DRB. Draft management plans and documentation must be submitted
with the application for final subdivision review, for approval by the DRB. The DRB may
forward submitted documentation to the City Council and City attorney for review. All
legal documents, as approved by the DRB, shall be filed in the land records of the City
in association with recording the final subdivision plat.

c.

All required improvements shall be constructed to approved specifications in
accordance with a construction schedule approved by the DRB. The DRB may require
the issuance of a Certificate of Compliance to ensure that all such improvements are
completed prior to the issuance of zoning permits for the subsequent development of
subdivided lots.

Relationship to Standard

No shared elements are identified between the parent property and the subdivided property therefore
legal agreements between the properties should not be required.
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Memorandum
TO:

Development Review Board

FROM:

Eric Vorwald, AICP
Planning & Zoning Manager

RE:

Waiver Request – 165 East Spring Street

DATE:

June 16, 2022

________________________________________
In accordance with Section 6.8 of the Unified Land Use and Development Regulations (ULUDR)
for the City of Winooski, (effective April 11, 2022), the following is provided as information
regarding a dimensional waiver request for property located at 165 East Spring Street. The
applicant is requesting a dimensional waiver as part of a minor subdivision. The property under
consideration is currently developed with a two-unit dwelling that is located within the required
10 foot sideyard setback. In order for the subdivision to be approved, each lot created will need
to conform to the dimensional standards outlined in Section 2.5 of the ULUDR. Conformity with
the dimensional standards applies to any existing structures that will remain if the subdivision is
granted.
Section 6.8 provides the standard of review for evaluating a dimensional waiver request.
Specifically, Section 6.8 incudes:
B.

Dimensional Waivers. The DRB, in association with site plan or conditional use review,
or on appeal of a ZA’s determination, may reduce the minimum district setback
requirements (under Table 2.5) or minimum surface water and wetland setbacks (under
Section 4.8) in accordance with the Act [§4414] and the following requirements.

1.

A waiver request, including information regarding the specific circumstances, need
and justification for the waiver shall be submitted in writing with the application for
site plan or conditional use review.

Relationship to Standard
Specific information regarding the nature of the request has been submitted and is
included with the agenda packet. This includes the subdivision plan and a narrative
outlining the specific dimensional waiver being requested. In general, the applicant is
requesting relief from a sideyard setback to allow the property to be subdivided. The
property is currently developed with a two-unit dwelling that encroaches into the sideyard
setback. The relief would be necessary to grant the subdivision and to allow the existing
structure to remain in its current configuration.
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2.

A waiver under this section may be granted by the DRB only as necessary to:
a.
b.
c.
d.

Allow for the reasonable development and use of a pre-existing
nonconforming lot under Section 4.9.
Allow for additions or improvements to a pre-existing nonconforming
structure under Section 4.9.
Comply with federal or state public health, safety, access and disability
standards.
Allow for the siting of renewable energy structures.

Relationship to Standard
The applicant is proposing a two lot subdivision. The subject property is currently
developed with a primary structure containing two dwelling units, and a multi-bay garage
at the rear of the property. The two unit dwelling is currently located within the sideyard
setback and therefore does not conform to the current ULUDR. The applicant is not
proposing any changes to the two unit dwelling as part of the subdivision.
The waiver, if granted, would allow the encroachment of the existing two unit dwelling to
provide the needed relief for the subdivision to occur.
The dimensional standards are
outlined in Section 2.5. This waiver request would qualify under item b above as it relates
to a non-conforming structure, however no improvements or modifications to the
structure are planned as part of this application. If changes were to be considered, this
would require a separate application.

3.

The minimum required setback distance shall be reduced by no more than 50%
under this provision. Variance approval under Section 6.8 shall be required for any
further reduction in dimensional requirements.

Relationship to Standard
The required minimum sideyard setbacks in the R-C Zoning District for a primary structure
is 10 feet. The current two unit dwelling encroaches into the setback by 2.5 feet leaving
a setback of 7.5 feet. If the waiver were to be granted, this would be a 25% reduction to
the setback.

4.

In granting a waiver under this section, the DRB shall find, based upon clear and
convincing evidence of a specific need and circumstances that:
a.
b.
c.

No reasonable alternative exists for siting the structure, addition or
improvement outside of the required setback area.
The reduced setback is not contrary to public health, safety and welfare,
stated objectives and policies of the Winooski Municipal Development Plan,
or the intent of these regulations.
The waiver represents the minimum setback reduction necessary to allow
for the proposed development.
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d.

Any potential adverse impacts resulting from reduced setback on adjoining
properties, surface waters or wetlands shall be mitigated through site
design, landscaping and screening, or other accepted mitigation measures.

Relationship to Standard
The existing two unit dwelling located at 165 East Spring Street is considered a pre-existing
non-conforming structure since it encroaches into the sideyard setback. The applicant is
not proposing any changes or modifications to the existing structure. The waiver, if
granted, would bring the structure into conformity with the current land use regulations
in regard to the sideyard setbacks. The proposed waiver does not appear to have any
conflicts or adverse impacts on the items listed above as it is not being requested to
accommodate new development.
Conclusion/Recommended Action
The Development Review Board should consider the request to reduce the minimum sideyard
setback requirements to permit subdivision of the property, resulting in a lot with existing
structures that conforms to the dimensional standards as outlined in Section 2.5.

Preliminary Plat Review Narrative
165 East Spring Street – Winooski, Vermont
The owners of 165 East Allen Street, Alain & Veronica Brunet, are respectfully submitting an application
package for Preliminary Plat Review. The following is a narrative of the proposed project.
The existing parcel of land located at 165 East Spring Street is approximately 0.4 acres and contains an
existing residential duplex with a detached garage. The property is located in the Residential-C Zone.
The project proposes to subdivide the parcel into two lots.
Lot #1 will be approximately 0.26 acres (11,264 sq.ft.), contain the existing residential duplex and the
existing detached garage. These buildings will continue to be accessed via Norman Court. A new
parking area for the existing duplex will be constructed on the north side of Lot #1. This parking area
will connect to the existing duplex via a new set of stairs. The existing duplex is served by municipal
water and sewer.
Lot #2 will be approximately 0.17 acres (7,518 sq.ft.) and contain a new duplex building. The new duplex
building on Lot #2 will be accessed off of East Spring Street. Parking for the duplex structure will be
provided in the garage on the lower level of the structure. The site contains a slope from East Spring
Street up to the level of the existing duplex structure. A theoretical plan being provided utilizes
retaining walls to allow for access to the garage level on East Spring Street with the living space above
the garage with a first-floor elevation closer to that of the existing duplex above. Based on our
conversations with the Department of Public Works, a partial grading plan showing adequate sight
distances from the new driveway is being provided.
As noted above the property is located in the Residential-C (R-C) Zoning District. Duplex residential units
are Permitted uses in the R-C district. The project as proposed represents infill residential development
consistent with the existing residential uses in the area. A theoretical building is being shown on the
plans that fits within the building envelope which is also shown on the plan based on the setbacks
required in this district. Both lots meet the minimum lot size of 7,500 sq.ft. and the minimum frontage
of 75’.
The preliminary plan package has been developed in accordance with section H. General Standards of
the Winooski Development Regulations. The package meets these standards as follows:
1. Development Density – The existing lot size is 18,782 sq.ft. The minimum lot size in the R-C
district is 7,500 sq.ft. The existing lot size is adequate to support the subdivision into 2 lots.
Each of the resulting lots is over the minimum lot size of 7,500 sq.ft.
2. Existing Site Conditions – The proposed duplex is located in an existing residential neighborhood
and is infill development.

3. Winooski Municipal Development Plan & Regulations – The new duplex lot is in line with the
objectives of the 2019 Winooski Master Plan Housing goals by fostering a mix of housing types
and protecting current residents from displacement, among other goals.
4. District Settlement Patterns – The subdivision proposes that the new duplex unit will reinforce a
compact pattern of development as infill development in an existing residential neighborhood.
5. Lot Layout – The lot layout shown strives to maintain the existing duplex and allow for the
proposed duplex on a lot with existing topographic and geometric challenges.
6. Building Envelope – The application package shows the building envelope for the proposed lot.
There is also a theoretical building and parking configuration that shows a potential site layout
that works with the challenging site topography.
7. Survey Monuments – A Vermont licensed land surveyor will set new monuments as required in
conjunction with the Final Plat.
8. Landscaping and Screening – Appropriate Landscaping and Screening will be designed once the
building layout is chosen. This information will be submitted with the building permit
application for the proposed duplex structure.
9. Energy Conservation – Energy conservation will be incorporated into the project during the
building design phase. At this time we are only requesting subdivision approval.
10. Common Open Space Areas – No Common Open Space Areas are proposed due to the small
scale of this project.
11. Stormwater Management & Erosion Control – The stormwater design for the new duplex lot will
be designed during the site and building design of the new lot. Until the building size and shape
are known, the stormwater design cannot be completed. At this time we are only requesting
subdivision approval.
12. Access & Driveways – A proposed driveway is shown for the new duplex. This location and
geometry has been reviewed by and discussed with the Department of Public Works following
the sketch plan meeting. The driveway is acceptable to Public Works with the modifications
(from the sketch plan submission) shown to allow for adequate site distance. The access drive
for the existing duplex will be in the same location as it is currently.
13. Driveways – The new driveway for the duplex is designed in accordance with the regulations.
14. Development Road – No roads are proposed as part of this subdivision.
15. Improvements – Any proposed improvements will be paid for by the applicant or owner of the
lot of the time of construction.
16. Names, Signs and 911 Locator Numbers – There are no new roads associated with this project.
911 number locators will be displayed as required.
17. Transit Facilities – The size of this project does not warrant any additional transit facilities.
18. Public Facilities & Utilities – The proposed duplex lot should not create an undue burden on
existing or planned public facilities due to being the addition of only 2 new units.
19. Legal Requirements – The only proposed easements will be for utilities crossing the existing
duplex lot. These will be shown on the plans and legal documents prepared by the applicant or
his attorney.

June 2, 2022

Mr. Eric Vorwald
Planning & Zoning Manager
City of Winooski
27 West Allen Street
Winooski, VT 05404

RE: 165 East Spring Street – Dimensional Waiver Request
Winooski, VT
Dear Mr. Vorwald:
Champlain Consulting Engineers is working with the owners on the 2-lot subdivision of their property
located at 165 East Spring Street in Winooski, VT. The existing lot contains an existing duplex unit and
an existing garage. The existing duplex does not meet the current building setback requirements as
outlined in the Winooski Unified Land Use & Development Regulations (ULUDR). We are requesting a
waiver for this pre-existing encroachment into the setback as outlined below.
The existing duplex is located 7.5’ from the eastern property line. The side yard setback for a primary
structure in this district is 10’. We are requesting a setback reduction from the required 10’ to the existing
7.5’. This request is from an existing building to an existing property line. We are requesting this waiver
to allow for the use of a pre-existing nonconforming lot. The new property line being created as part of
this subdivision did not create the encroachment; it is a pre-existing condition. This request is for a
reduction of 25%, which is less than the allowable 50% outlined in Section 6.8.B.3 of the ULUDR. In
accordance with Section 6.8.B.4 of the ULUDR: no reasonable alternative exists for siting the structure as
it is an existing structure and existing property line, it is not contrary to the intent of these regulations as
noted above because it is less than the 50% allowable waiver, it is the minimum setback necessary as it is
an existing structure and no additional mitigation is necessary due to it being a pre-existing condition.
Please don’t hesitate to call me at 863-8060 if you have any additional questions.
Sincerely,
CHAMPLAIN CONSULTING ENGINEERS

Martin E. Courcelle, P.E.

85 PRIM ROAD ∙ BOX 453 ∙ COLCHESTER, VT 05446 ∙ PH 802.863.8060 ∙ FX 802.864.1878 ∙ WWW.CHAMPLAINCONSULTING.NET

COPYRIGHT C 2021 CHAMPLAIN CONSULTING ENGINEERS ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

85 PRIM ROAD, P.O. BOX 453
COLCHESTER, VERMONT 05446
(802) 863-8060 - 864-1878 FAX

E N G I N E E R S

Champlain Consulting

COPYRIGHT C 2021 CHAMPLAIN CONSULTING ENGINEERS ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

85 PRIM ROAD, P.O. BOX 453
COLCHESTER, VERMONT 05446
(802) 863-8060 - 864-1878 FAX

E N G I N E E R S

Champlain Consulting

COPYRIGHT C 2021 CHAMPLAIN CONSULTING ENGINEERS ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

85 PRIM ROAD, P.O. BOX 453
COLCHESTER, VERMONT 05446
(802) 863-8060 - 864-1878 FAX

E N G I N E E R S

Champlain Consulting

COPYRIGHT C 2021 CHAMPLAIN CONSULTING ENGINEERS ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

85 PRIM ROAD, P.O. BOX 453
COLCHESTER, VERMONT 05446
(802) 863-8060 - 864-1878 FAX

E N G I N E E R S

Champlain Consulting

COPYRIGHT C 2021 CHAMPLAIN CONSULTING ENGINEERS ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

85 PRIM ROAD, P.O. BOX 453
COLCHESTER, VERMONT 05446
(802) 863-8060 - 864-1878 FAX

E N G I N E E R S

Champlain Consulting

COPYRIGHT C 2021 CHAMPLAIN CONSULTING ENGINEERS ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

85 PRIM ROAD, P.O. BOX 453
COLCHESTER, VERMONT 05446
(802) 863-8060 - 864-1878 FAX

E N G I N E E R S

Champlain Consulting

F

June 2, 2022

Mr. Eric Vorwald
Planning & Zoning Manager
City of Winooski
27 West Allen Street
Winooski, VT 05404

RE: 165 East Spring Street – Dimensional Waiver Request
Winooski, VT
Dear Mr. Vorwald:
Champlain Consulting Engineers is working with the owners on the 2-lot subdivision of their property
located at 165 East Spring Street in Winooski, VT. The existing lot contains an existing duplex unit and
an existing garage. The existing duplex does not meet the current building setback requirements as
outlined in the Winooski Unified Land Use & Development Regulations (ULUDR). We are requesting a
waiver for this pre-existing encroachment into the setback as outlined below.
The existing duplex is located 7.5’ from the eastern property line. The side yard setback for a primary
structure in this district is 10’. We are requesting a setback reduction from the required 10’ to the existing
7.5’. This request is from an existing building to an existing property line. We are requesting this waiver
to allow for the use of a pre-existing nonconforming lot. The new property line being created as part of
this subdivision did not create the encroachment; it is a pre-existing condition. This request is for a
reduction of 25%, which is less than the allowable 50% outlined in Section 6.8.B.3 of the ULUDR. In
accordance with Section 6.8.B.4 of the ULUDR: no reasonable alternative exists for siting the structure as
it is an existing structure and existing property line, it is not contrary to the intent of these regulations as
noted above because it is less than the 50% allowable waiver, it is the minimum setback necessary as it is
an existing structure and no additional mitigation is necessary due to it being a pre-existing condition.
Please don’t hesitate to call me at 863-8060 if you have any additional questions.
Sincerely,
CHAMPLAIN CONSULTING ENGINEERS

Martin E. Courcelle, P.E.

85 PRIM ROAD ∙ BOX 453 ∙ COLCHESTER, VT 05446 ∙ PH 802.863.8060 ∙ FX 802.864.1878 ∙ WWW.CHAMPLAINCONSULTING.NET

